August 2023. Although Pension Increase Orders have always been set with reference to the September CPI
for the last 10 years and the September RPI for the preceding 20 years, they are not automatically set and
they are only known with absolute certainty when the Pension Increase Order is enacted by Parliament, which
is usually in April of the following year. Similarly, the likely level of the forthcoming Pension Increase Order
2023 was not known at 31 August. Consequently, no adjustment has been made to recognise the possible
2023 Pension Increase Order within the CPI assumption.

44

Heckmondwike Grammar School Academy Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2023 (continued)

24. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

The mortality assumptions at the accounting date are based on mortality experience of members within the
Fund based on analysis carried out as part of the 2019 Actuarial Valuation and allow for expected future
mortality improvements.

Sample life expectancies at age 65 in normal health resulting from these mortality assumptions are shown
below:

At
31 August

2023

At
31 August

2022
Retiring today Years Years
Males 21.0 21.8
Females 24.1 24.6
Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.2 22.5
Females 25.1 25.7

Sensitivity Analysis
2023 2022

£'000 £'000
Discount rate + 0.1% (128) (171)
Discount rate - 0.1% 128 171
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase (178) (225)
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 178 225
CPI rate + 0.1% 7 23
CPI rate - 0.1% (7) (23)

The Academy Trust's share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

31 August 2023
£'000

31 August 2022
£'000

Equities 5,937 6,222
Bonds 883 834
Property 245 304
Cash 289 312
Other 59 117
Total market value of assets 7,413 7,789
Present value of scheme liabilities (7,136) (7,774)
Net pension scheme surplus/(deficit) 277 15
Less notional surplus not recognised (277) (15)
Net pensions recognised in financial
statements

As the present value of the defined benefit scheme liabilities at the reporting date is less than the fair value of
plan assets at that date, the scheme has a notional surplus. As management do not consider that the Trust
will be able to recover this surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds from
the plan, the surplus has not been recognised in these financial statements in line with paragraph 28.22 of
FRS102.

45

Heckmondwike Grammar School Academy Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2023 (continued)